USD -2.50% (20)   -   -1.50% (9)   -
Others 4.00% 1   -   1.00% 0   -
Others -4.00% (1)   -   -1.00% (0)   -
* Holding all other variables constant

d Interest rate risk:
The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. As at  March 31, 2025, the Company is not
exposed to changes in market interest rates. The Company’s investments in Fixed Deposits are at fixed interest rates.

e Price risk:
Exposure:
The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in mutual funds held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet as fair
value through profit or loss.  To manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the Company diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.
Sensitivity *:
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and profit for the period.

 Impact on
PAT

 Impact on OCI
[*] Impact on PAT Impact on OCI

[*]
Mutual Funds [Quoted]

Increase +2.00% 3   -   3   -
Decrease -2.00% (3)   -   (3)   -

* Holding all other variables constant

INR-Millions

INR-Million
As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Zydus Animal Health and Investments Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

Exposure of USD

Exposure of Other Foreign
Currencies

Movement in
Rate

INR-Million
As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Note: 38-Disclosure of transactions with Struck off Companies:
The Company did not have any material transaction with companies struck off under Section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or Section 560 of
Companies Act, 1956 during the current and previous financial year.

Note: 39-Redemption and Conversion of 8% Optionally Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference [OCRPS]:
a On July 31, 2024, the Company has redeemed 360 million number of 8% Optionally Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares

(“OCRPS”) of INR 10/- each aggregating to INR 3600 million held in the name of Holding Company [ZLL] at a price of INR 10/- per share, out of